

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24613/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 22/09/2008 in WA No. 556/2008  
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

DENTAL COUNCIL OF INDIA Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS

PRATAP VAHINI SAMAJ KALYAN SANSTHAN &ORS Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., directions,  
impleadment and prayer for interim relief and office report )  
(For final disposal)

I.A. Nos.5-6 (Applns. For direction/compliance of earlier order  
dated 27.4.2010 and permission to file appln. for compliance report  
of earlier order dated 27.4.2010)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 588 of 2008  
(With appln.(s) for intervention and stay and  
impleadment/intervention and office report)  
(For final disposal)

Date: 05/07/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For the appearing parties :

Mr. Gaurab Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Prathiba M. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Shakti Singh Dhakray, Adv.  
Ms. Shakun Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Dharam Bir Raj Vohra, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. B.P. Singh Dhakray, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.  
Ms. Sheetal, Adv.

For Union of India Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Y.P. Mahajan, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, adv.  
Mr. Manpreet Singh Doabia, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

...2/-

-2-

Mr. Vinay Garg ,Adv

Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi ,Adv

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, Adv.

For RR-7

Mr. Varun Thakur, adv.

Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We have perused the proceedings dated 1st June, 2010 of the Government of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (Dental Education Section). The proceedings are self explanatory under which the Central Government having accepted the recommendations of the dental college decided to allow the admission of 100 students into B.D.S. Course in Maharana Pratap College of Dentistry & Research Centre, Gwalior for the academic year 2010-2011. The same is subject to the outcome of these petitions.

Be that as it may, the Union of India did not take any decision so far as it concerns the batch of students who completed their course in B.D.S. from Maharana Pratap College of Dentistry & Research Centre, Gwalior upto the years 2007-2008.

In our considered opinion, the Union of India is required to take appropriate decision in this regard also within two weeks from today and place its decision before this Court.

List these matters on 26th July, 2010.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)

Court Master

(Copy of the order be given by tomorrow, i.e. 6.7.2010)

(Vijay Dhawan)

Assistant Registrar