

&
ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24613/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 22/09/2008 in WA No.556/2008 of The
HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

DENTAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRATAP VAHINI SAMAJ KALYAN SANSTHAN &ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and impleadment and exemption from filing O.T.
and impleadment and directions and application on behalf of r.No.1 I.e.
College (M.P.C.D., Gwalior) in compliance of earlier order dated 27.4.2010
passed by this Hon'ble Court and for seeking permission to file compliance
report of order dated 27.4.2010 passed by this Hon'ble Court and with
prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 588 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for intervention and stay and impleadment/intervention and
office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 31/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

SLP(C)24613/08 Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

WP(C) 588/08 Mr. Shakti Singh Dhakray, Adv.
Mr. Dharam Bir Raj Vohra, adv.

For Respondent(s)

SLP(C)24613/08 Mr. Shakti Singh Dhakray, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

Mr. Sidhartha Luthra, ASG
Mr. Y.P. Mahajan, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra ,Adv

-2-

For RR-3

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv

Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Adv

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO. 24613 OF 2008

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks liberty to withdraw the special leave petition. The prayer is allowed. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

WP(C) NO. 588 OF 2008

Learned counsel for the petitioners states that the Writ Petition has been rendered infructuous as all the students have been admitted in the B.D.S. Course as well as the required B.D.S. Degree has been recognized by the Dental Council of India in compliance of the Order dated 5th July, 2010 of this Court. The Writ Petition is, accordingly, dismissed as having become infructuous.

In view of the orders passed in the Writ Petition, no orders are required on the interlocutory applications.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master

(Signed order in W.P.(C) No. 588/2008 is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

|NIDHI SINGH DHAKRAY AND ORS.

|Appellant(s) |

Versus

|UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

|Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners states that the Writ Petition has been rendered infructuous as all the students have been admitted in the B.D.S. Course as well as the required B.D.S. Degree has been recognized by the Dental Council of India in compliance of the Order dated 5th July, 2010 of this Court. The Writ Petition is, accordingly, dismissed as having become infructuous.

In view of the orders passed in the Writ Petition, no orders are required on the interlocutory applications.

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.
(H.L. GOKHALE)

New Delhi,
July 31, 2012